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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL
BOMBAY BENCH

CONTEMPT PETITION NO.: 96/95 IN
ORIGINAL APPLICATION NO.: 184/95.

M.P. Kamalraj ass Applicant-
Versus

1. Shri S.A.A. Zaidi,
Secretary, )
Railway Board,
New=Delhi - llO 001. e Respondent No, 1

2. Shri D, R. thra
Under Secretary {Estt.),
Ministry of Railways,
Railway Board,

New=Delhi - 110 COl. oo " Respondent No, 2
CORAM  :

Hon'kle Shri B, S. Hehgde, Member (J).
Hon'kle Shri N, K. Verma, Member (A).

APPEARANCE ¢

1. Applicant in person.

2, Shri M. S. Ramamurthy,
Counsel for the respondents.

TRIBUNAL'S ORDER DATED : @ /1 1775
L. In this C.P., the applicant has come up with a

prayer to initiate a contémpt of court proceedings against the
respondents. In this Contempt Petition dated 14.,07.1995, the
appl}cant in 0.A. No. 184/95, had prayed for issuing contempt
proceedings against the respondents for-having wilfully
disobeyed the orders of the Tribunal dated 16.06.1995 wherein _
the following directions had been given -
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"In case his (applicant's) turn comes tor
appointment as General Manager, he may be
considered for the same if other persons
having less than two years service are
considered.

The respondents are directed to consider
the case of the applicant.™ '

Subsequent to the passing of this order, 1) posts of General

Managers were availablé forrfilling up by promotion,’ No
regular appointments from the panel of approved officers for
\this post were made but officers working in lower gr;des were

detailed to look after the current duties. Four officers
by out of the 11 are juniors to the applicant in the General
- ' Manager’s panel and two of them had less l'l'.han two years of
| balance service before superannuating. Four officers are
not even in the panel of General Managers and of these three
did nqt have two years of balsnce service on the date they
were posted. The respondents had however issued wireiess ;
orders dated 16,6.,1995 by which officers were detailed to 51
look after the work'of General Manager in addition to their E
-duties., Further more, by orders dated 26.6.1995, kke an
officerx working as Additional General Manager, Eastern Railway{
k1 was aéked to look after the current duties of the post of |
General Manager even though he was not in the panel'aﬁd has
only seven months balance service left, hefore the date of his
retirement on 31.01.1996. Similarly, on the same dat?:

a

another officer was asked to look after the memxikism post of

current duties of the post of General Manager/Wheel and axle,
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This officer is atleast 300 positions below the applicant
in the combined seniority list of SAG Officers., The
respondents had taken the plea earlier that the applicant
could not be appointed as General Manager as he did not
have a balence of two years service and yet at the same

. posting
time the respondents were processing the mffigaxx of
two of the applicant's juniors who also did not have the
‘balance of two years service to look after the current
duties of the post of General Manager, Core/Allshabad and
Chittaranjan. In the detailed reply filed by the respondents
at the leﬁel of the Under-Secretary, the contention’of the
applicant was negatived by saying that he did not have
two years of service without contradicting fhe averments
made by the applicant in his contempt petition regarding
: the juniors who were detaiied to look after the work of
Gener;I%MEﬁager without the gréf pay of the General
Manager. The respondents have denied that thdse officers ?
have been appointed to an higher post. 8ince the Tribunal’s
Order was regarding appdintment and did not cover the
detailing of officers to look after the current duties,
no contempt of the orders of the Tribunal has‘been
committed by the respondents. The applicant had at no time
sought a relief of being detailed to look after the |
current duties of the Generazl Manager, hence the question
of his being considered for the same did not arise. An

affidavit has been signed on behalf of the Contemnor by

the Under-Secretary, who was impleaded as Contemnor No.' 2.
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During the course of arguments today, the applicant in the

contempt petition had subsequently also filed a rejoinder
on 25,09,1995 in which he had annexed a number 6f wireless
messages by which the respondents had directed the officers
junior to him to deksiXx kk look after the current duties
of the post of General Manager. Subsequently on 6,11,1995
he also anexed a number of appointment orders of his
yjuniors issued on 31.10.1995 as General Managers on several
zposts. As per this, atleast\five officers junior to the
applicant have been appointed as General Manager. Three of
whom have less than two years service available with them
before superannuation. A copy of these additional papers
(exhibits) were also delivered to the Learned Counsel for
the respondenté on 10/11.,11,199%5. Yet no reply to this
additional averments were given by the respondents., During
the course of arguments, the applicant in person again
reiterated that kk& a great injustice has been done to
him by the respondents by denying him promotion to the
rank of General Manager % although he was empanelled in
the year 1993-94 and by the flux of time, he has now only

nine months before he will retire on superannuation. While

the respondents have gonézﬁéking appointments of his juniors

on regular basis with less than two years service from the
T N

date of their appointments,fsx xupexzrRruakizmrx they have

denied the same to him, inspite of clear directionsof this

Tribupnal. Shri M.S. Ramamurthy, Learned Counsel for the

respondents, on the other hand vehemently denied that any
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injustice has been meted out k to the applicant. He said
that although written reply in the matter'has not been
given, he has the information that a chaggsf_ggi}gzﬁﬁggiiégn
was taken by the Railways at the highest level that anyone

having two years service at the time of occurrence of the

vacancy will be considered for the appointment as General
m/

‘anager and accordingly the appointment orders submitted

by the appllcant on 6.11,1993 were issued., The applicant
refuted this position taken by the Learned Counsel for

the respondents by saying that this was not dem so,sr kkak
had that been so, he would have been eligible for appointment.
He had given a list of vacancies which were existing on

the various dates at exhibit 'B-1' of the O.A. wherein a

list of 8 vacancies existing as on 12.01,1995 was

indicated, The post of General Manager, Core/Allahabad

was available since June/November 1994 and somebédy was
looking after that post in addition to his own duty. If E
that post was given to him, he had clear three years being

an officer of the 1993-94 panel.

2. - We have given a serious consideration to the
averments and arguments on both sides. The applicant is a’
very senior officer who was due for promotion on the basis
of the embanelment in the year 1993-94 and again in the year
199495, As per his averments, several vacancies eiisted

in the year 1994 a itself and he could have been giﬁen the

post of General Manager straight way having two years of

N
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betore retirement. For reasons not known, he has been
denied that promotion and his juniors are promoted on a

regulér basis under the orders of the Railways. IQ‘XE?W of
this, we feel that there is a wilfull disobedience ot the

%orderﬁﬁgfffgii_z;iE;;;Ih;;;;;E_;;:§§15;5553Tﬂ~2523;;;;“reply
on this point must be filed by the respondents on or before

27.11.1995 and the case be fixed for hearing on 04712.1995
wherein the Contemnor No.' I, Secretary, Railway Board must
be present io answer any querry raised by the Bench at that
time. He must cbme alongwith all the papers and documents
L ‘connected with the proposals for filling up the post of
® General Manager and the proceedings and minutes of the
Appointing GCommittee of the Government, approving the change

.
in policy regarding tilling up the vacancies with reference

to the date it occurred and not with the balance two years

e e T

service available to the officersﬁ

DASTI S

J-; (N. K. v.}s:MZ) (5. s%
g7 8 MEMBER (A). MEMBER (J) .
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CENTRAL ADMINISTRAT IVE TR IBUNAL
BOMBAY BENCH

CONTEMPT PET IT ION NO: 96/95
IN

CRIGINAL APPLICAT ION NO: 184/95

CORAM 3 HON'BLE SHRI B.S. HEGDE, MEMBER(J)

HON'BLE SHRI M.R. KOLHATKAR,MEMBER(A)

Shri M.P.Kamal Raj .. Applicant
(In person)

-Versus—

1., Shri S.AA Zaidi,
Secretary,
Railway Board,
New Delhi.

2. Shri D.R,Mehra,
Under Secretary(Estt.)
Ministry of Rallway,
Railway Board, ,
New Delhi. .. Respondents

(Shri K.T,S.Tulsi, Additional
Solicitor General of India

along with Shri M,S.Ramamurthy)

Dl - 15-02-95

: OR D E R:

) PER: SHRI B.S. MEGDE,MEMBER(J){"

1, The applicant has filed a Contempt Petition
dgainst the respondents stating that the respondents have
disobeyed the order of the Tribunal dt.l16-06-1995. He

had filed this O.A. in February 1995 against the Union of

/ y 7=
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India praying for quashing the Railway Board ordér promoting
one Shri V. Santhanam, Respondent no. 2 as Member {Electrical),
and to direct the respondents to promote the applicant first

as General Manager by virtue of his position in the 1993-94/'
1994-95 panels and non-promotion of any officer junior to 1

the applicant pending his own promotion, etc.

2. ‘The Tribunal after hearing the Learned Counsel
for the parties, admitted the 0.A. on 16.06.1995. Since the
préyé&'in the relief clause as well as the interim relief is
one and the same, considering the contention ot the applicant,

the Tribunal passed the following order :-

"In case his turn comes for appointment as
General Manager, he may be considered tor the
same, if other persons having less than two
years service are considered. The respondents

are directed to consider the case of the
applicant.®

- The main contention of the applicant in the C.P, is that,

all officers who have been promoted as General Managers,

are officers in the lower grades, however, they have been

detailed to look after the current duties and two of the

officers who are junior to the applicant, had balance of
At fe wv?éwﬁﬁf *% 4 47-

less, than two years service, etc. P. was filed by

the applicant on 14.07.1995. The emphasis made in the
Contempt Petition is that he has been empanelled %E’Egih~

'.03
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1993-94 and 1994-95 panels and 1s senior encugh to

consider him to the post to look after the current duties. t

He has not been assignedipﬁ ighored by the respondents.

The respondents have filed their reply to the Contempt

Petition oﬁ 21.09,1995 by the Under Secretary, Shri D.R.

Mehra and reply to the O.A. has been filed by him on

21,08.1995,. Having not satisfied with the reply filed by

the respondents, the Tribunal vide its order dated 20,11.1995

directed the Respondent No, 1 to be present in the Court

to answer any querry raised by the Bench at that time and
rto produce all papers and documents connected with the
\proposals for filling up the pogt of General Manager and
the proceedings and minutes ot the Appointing Committee of
the Government, approving the change in policy regarding
filling up the vacancies with reterence to the date it

N —é} - -
occurred and not we#T the balance two years service available

————

to the officers, etc. Accordingly, the respondents complied
with the directions of the Tribunal by filing an affidavit
and the respondent no. 1 was present during the course of
hearing. In the affidavit filed by the respondent no. 1, it"
is stated that they _have already filed a counter reply to ﬁfﬁ
the 0.A. on 21.08.1995 and they have also filed a Mlscellan-
ous Petition on 15.09.1995 with reference to the 1nter1mj-f
order passed by this Tribunal on 16.06.1995, which hés qbtl
yet been disposed of. It is stated in the affidavit that

there are 19 posts of General Managers and equivalén% on
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Indian Railways out of which 9 posts of General ﬁbnager are
Open Line, 5 posts in Production Units, 1 Post in Railwéy
—
Staff College, 1l post in RDSO, 1 post in Metrol Railway/
Calcutta, 1 post in North east Frontier Railway {Construction)
and one post in Railway Electrification. Theée vosts are
not included in any cadre or in any service and no service
or members thereof has any legal right to claim appointment
against these posts. These posts are filled up by selection
on merit. The Selection Committee also recommends the
specific type/types of assignment for which a par?icular
officer is considered suitable, After the panel %s received,
the proposal for posting against individual posts are again
sent to ACC for its approval. Even‘if arofficer is
empanelled, he does not have any right tor appointment
against these posts, due to various factorsg -It istfurther
stated that the panel for filling up these posts is drawn
up every year for vacancies occurring during the period from
lst July of the year till 30th June of the next year. ()
—
A panel for the year 1994-95 for appointment to the post of
General Managers was approved towards the end of December,

1994. Based on this approval, action was initiated for

making individual postings. As there was a“dé;av in finalising

the panel for the year 1994-95 and the fact that most of
the vacancies had already occurred by then it was degided

by the Competent Authority that for the purpose of eligibility

the two years tenure would be counted from the date of

LY

: "
occurrence of vacancies instead of the normal 2 years as

provided in the scheme so that empanelled officg}s whd:]would

&%//// ." N
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have otherwise been appointed as General Managers in their
turn with requisite tenure are not deprived of their
chance of promotion because of the delay, Préposals for
appointments against the posts of General Manager and
equivalent on the above basis has:been abproved by the
Government at the highest level i.e. A.C.C. a;d orders
have been issued on 31.10;1995. It is further submitted

that the principle adopted has been applied uniformly to

'all the officers and no discrimination has been made in

the case of the applicant. While formulating proposals

for appointments to the postsof GeneralRManagers and
equivalent, the case of the applicant was also duly
considered. Since his date of superannuation is 31.3.1996,
he was having less than two years service on the‘HSEE'SE#’__\
occurrence of vacancy falling in his turn. The vacancy

pr——e e

occurred on 30,09.1994, therefore, the applicant was not
m_ Tr—

tTound eligible for a oinfment. The case of the applicant

was again considered and the matter re-examined in the

light of the orders of the Hon'kle Tribunal dated 16.6.1993.

4 ,"V
I

3. In the reply filed by the respondents to the

O.A.%ara 11.1 states that {the applicant fell sioTrt of two
years remaining service as laid down in the resolut@ion_ )
dated 16.07.1986 containing principles for appointment to
the said post. The applicant does not fulfill this criteria
even when the service was counted on the datg of occurrence

of vacancy in his turn.

——— T .
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4, The contention of the applicant is that the

guidelines/scheme laid down by the Ministry of Transport,

Department of Railways, dated 16.,07.1986 as well as the
-

direction of the Tribunal dated 16.06.1995 has not been

followed by the respondents. Para 7.3 of the scheme reads

as follows :-

®Only such of the empanelled officers would
normally be appointed to posts of General
‘Managers and equivalent as will be able to
serve for atleast two years on such or higher
post{s)." T

According‘to the applicant, the scheme wouid apply from the
ldate q£~335332fffff: therefore, two of his juniors who have
been appointed as Gé;;;al Managers, if their appointment was
made in accordance with the scheme, they would not have been

appointed as General Manager as they are having less than

two years service. The scheme envisages the period of two
W. .
years service from the date a person takes charge of the post,
L e T R SR e eS¢ o
Further, the applicant heavily relied upon the decision of
'__#-F—u'“*‘_\.*._________,, .

the Principal Bench in D.P.S. Ahuja V/s. Union Of India

)

{ 1992 (1) CAT 51 § and states that the decision of the

Principal Bench is binding on the respondents and the same
should be extended in his case also because both

Shri Bhaskaran and S. Dharnilpbgyigg_less than two years
— e - e

service and junior to the applicant have been appointed as

General Managers and bymchanglwmea

# .7



\respondents have relaxed in sofar as béf_iggzgfiﬂgre
oncerned and ?SE,EEEAEEEEEEEEEJ In para 15 of the Ahuja'‘s
case, the Tribunal held, denial of promotion even after
empanelment in the panel for the year 1990-91 t? the
applicaht on the ground that he has less than two years to

serve cannot be upheld ........ He, therefore, cannot be

T —

denied that benetit on account of the action of the
respondents which itself cannot be upheld as discussed above
on the ground that he is now left with service of less than

two years, etc....

S. We are of the viembthat there is considerable
force in the contention raised by the applicant insofar as
the ratio laid down in Ahuja's case. In para 4.of the reply,
the respondents have séé%gg“z;;;_ggrl A.S5.P. Sinha alongwith

others who were senior to the applicant were a}so not found

eligible because they were having less than two year service
on the date of occurreA;e of vacancies talling in their turn.
However, on perusal of the judgement of the Allshabad Bench
ot the Tribunal, we find that Sinha éou}ﬁ_gg}_gg”gggmgzgg
\to the post of General Manager pgcause of the ceiling. In
para 20.S?”EEE—ZEEE“§;§;;;;;€“1£ is stated thafnthetiearned
Counsel for the respondents was asked to clarity if any
criteria had been fixed by the respondents for computing

the period of two years lett ior service. The Bench observed

here that theoretlcally it could be’ elther the date of

W ’ | '0.8
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vacancy or the date ot sending the proposal for tHe approval

of “the A.C,U. or the date of receipt 9§_§EE£9Y31 of the A.C.C.,
or the date of issuing orders of appointment on promotion or
the daté of actually taking over charge of the higher post.

The Bench did not get any clear reply to the clarification
sought by it. The Learned Senior Counsel for the respondents,
however, submitted that normallzjit should be the date of

— e ———

appointment. In this context the Division Bench made the
il
following observation :-

“The period of two years referred to therein

is for service and not for anything else. Service
f’—-_-—-m—hxh_ﬂf

can be deemed to commence only from the date a

person takes charge of the post.” i

In view of this findings, the Tribunal held that the action
of the respondents in that case in not appointing the applicant
1 not app

ﬁto the post of General Manager was held to be both arbitrary

and dlscrlmlnatory. Therefore, it is not correct to state

| that Slnha could not be¥gggg;nted on account of not having

less than two years service but due to celllng in the Cadre
m_.
in which he was to be appointed. The stand of the respondents

throughout is two years service trom the date of appointment.

P am

However, in the present case, they have taken a decision thaf

two years tenure would be counted from the date of occurrence
: ki

of vacancy instead of two years provided in the scheme, It

'is clear from the above/that the respondents have been

chénging the stand from time to time depending upon the

y -
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condition in which they are situated. In the earlier

cases, they have been taking fwo years period from the

e

date of appoin i.e. two years service is required

to be performed in that post in which they are appointed,
which has been changed insofar as this caée is c oncerned.
The Tribunal's direction is that « if his juniors who are
having not less than two years service are considered,
the applicant's case should also be considered.
Admittedly, Shri Bhaskaran and Dharni, are juniors to the
applicant and if the date of appointment 157531;:12523:‘

e = W
dered, they also would have bquﬂggt. However, the stand

of the department is that, by changing,the policy in
count ing the period of two years from the date of

occurrence of vagamncy has not harmed anyone, on the
PR - B

other hand, benefitted some people. Incidentally, the

applicant could not have been accommodated who happened
to have less than two yed@rs service. There is no doubt
that the action of respondents in changing the policy in

counting two years service from the date of occurrence

of vacancy, which is certainly not proper during pendency

of the order of the Tribunal, by which the applicant's {

P aa

interest has been harmed, but the quéstion to be seen
here is whether the change in the policy has resulted
in wilful disobedience of the Court's order. In the
Contempt of Courts Act,1971, & contempt would arise
when there is a wilful disobesdience of any judgment,
decree, direction, order writ or Qother process of a

court or wilful breach of undertaking given to a court etc.

/ééf,fff ...10
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6. We have heard the arguments of the applicant

in person andShri K.T.S.Tulsi, Additional Solicitor General
of India along with Shri M.S.Ramamurthy for %he respordents
and perused the pleadings and records. Having regard to the
various contentions submitted by the learned counsel for
the respondents we are satisfied that there is no willful
disobedience or malafide on the part of the respondents

in modifying the scheme by adopting two vears'service

from the date of OCCUrréfgiﬂgihihg_zififiijfi It is an

admltted fact that the applicant appeared on the panel
both in the year 1993-94 and 1994-=95 but because of the

delay caused by the respondents in getting the panel
approved within the specific time, the applicant could

not be appointed to the post of General Manager.

‘The respondents in their reply have stated that the

vacancy arose on 30-9-94 and the applicant was to
e el

retire on 31-8-1996 therefore he coulﬂ not be consi-
o770 B a not ns i

dered under the modified scheme also.

7. In Allahabad Bench decision in A.s.,P,
A,S.P.Sinha's case it is obeerved that the post of

General Manager is not a promotion, but would be
‘--_"_"—""—""-—-_

appointment to the post of General Manaqer and equlvalnnt

—— e

Thereforgﬁone cannot claim that he should be posted as

a matter of right to such post. It was further observed

that except on discrimination, he cannot challenge the

appointment of others, as the post of G.M. is not

included in the cadre and the assumption of the applicant
‘—'—‘_‘—.....

that he has a right to be promoted to the p0st is

untenable. In that decision, the plea of discrimination

has neither been raised nor has to be considered

# | edll/-



The approval of the A.C,C. to the post of G.M. was
given on 28-7-94 and according to both respondent
No, 3 & 4 apart from seniority in service and in the

panel/they had two years of service on the date of

fé\"‘—,‘:‘ﬁ';’\--w A . . £
ppointment. Accordingly they hdve been appoinied

whereas the applicant Sinha could not be appointed
N ‘—-—--____m

both on account of ceiling in the category to which
he has to be appointed and having leés than two

yedrs of service éggipe date i.e. 28-7-94. In so far as

Mr. Ravindra and Mr.Bansali are concerned.though
they are junior to the applicant Mr.Sinha in the
panel of 1993-94 they have been appointed as G.M,
in 1994, both were of differant sertiif_ifg;fggihgf
their appointments WEEE"ESQ’QZQQQEEQed by the
applicant and_not impleaded as party respondents.

Thoughs3ylegally no employee has any right to have

a vacancy in the higher post filled 55 soon as a

vacancy occurs. In the present case}the vacancy arose
on SC:z:gf_ggg_jbus it is apparent that applicaht's
date of superannuation being 31-8-1996 he would.not
have come within the purview of tﬁo years of service

3 . J'“"‘*'""“‘—.,.-.\*h
either on the date OfﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁﬁgéénLW:or on the date of

occurrencée of vacancy. Although the respondents have

effect;a’;;;;g;;ﬂzgkgg; pOlicy during the pendency

of the ©.A., and appointéd 11 persdns to the post of GM

while applying the changed polic? they havernot..made

any discrimination and all the persons who have been
appointed haée not lesé than 2 yearszgervice. Applicant

in person,vehemently argued that the ratio in Ahuja's

case should be applied in his case also. In AhdjaTE'tasey

goinfed who have less than

W Ve 12/-

since five officers have been lar
WM"
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twohxgifi_ifzziggmas GM on the date and hence denial
to the applicant,Ahuja of promotion even after the
empanelment for fhe year 1990-91 was found to be discri-
minatory and non appointment of the applicant on account
of having less than two years of service left by the
respondent was not upbeld. That 1is not the scenario

in the case of A.P.S.§}nha. The difference between

~ Ahuja's case and Sinha's case is that in Ahuja's case

persons similarly placed have been discriminated i.e.
dispite the policy, those who were having less than
two years of service have been appointed,whereas in
Sinha's case, he could not be appointed?géing lessA
than two years service and on accountugfmffiiiﬂg_[i_
in the category to which he is to be appointed. |
Therefore, keeping in view of the observation of both
the cases the Principal Bench in O:A. 2122/95,B.S.

Aggarwal vs. U.O.I., while declining to grant the

interim order bdsed on the Allahabad decision stated

that the action taken by the respondent is neither

arbitrary nor against the pélicy of the scheme.

- What is correct decision, is @ matter for fimal

decision. The interest of the applicant can be fully

protected if we declare that, if ultimately this 0.A,

is allowed, the applicant would be allowed full
—— T T

restitution in fingncial terms, agﬂif hé had worked

. —m‘_‘——‘———-—,____ -
on the higher post. #As stated earlier no criteria

has been fixed by the respondents for completion of
two years of service. Learned counsel for the respondents

in the earlier cases conceded normally two years service

should be from the date of appointment}whereas in this

T e

case it is taken as date of occurrence of the vacancy.
e

ﬁ/_' ..13/—
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However, in the absence of any.clear order from the
Tribunal directing the respondents that the applicant

should be appointed to the post of G.M,, no contempt

can be said to have been committed by the respondents
or its officers. Contempt proceedings are mainly

to uphold the dignity and decorum of the court and
not to vindicate the rights of the parties. The
dischedience of injunction is a civil contempt.

Every injunction oflthe courts order does not amount

~——.

to contempt of court. It is only wilfful and deliberate

. - R £ SN
v i 0]. at ion Qf cou r‘t ! S ()I‘d er a nd L Qntumacj'&ou_i c,“qu(-!‘gpﬁ'-t:y\.gr

on the part of the contemnez which is to be condemned

fﬂﬁ‘ ' in contempt proceedings. As stated above,there is no
. . willful disobedience of the court's order and no
is_ made

discrimination/while appointing the persons who are
eligible to be considered for the post of G.M.

Since the respondents have changed the policy during
the perdency of the O.A. we are satisfied)that the
applicant’s interest can be protected ifxultimately
this O.A. is allowed, the applicant would be.allowed

| full restitution in financial'térms, as if he had worked

on the higher post.

8. In the result, we are: satisfingthat there

is no cbntempt committed by the respondents and the

C.F. is dischsrged accordingly.

AP Ktz
(M.B@@LHATW) S (8.5.HEGDE)
Memiber (A ) Member(J)
os¥®
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